Recording Requested By: Stewart Title Guaranty Company

RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Holiday Inn Club Vacations Incorporated 9271 South John Young Parkway Orlando, Florida 32819
Attention: John C. Alvarez, Esq.

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Holiday Inn Club Vacations Incorporated 9271 South John Young Parkway Orlando, Florida 32819 Attention: John C. Alvarez, Esq.

APN: 1319-30-712-001

DOUGLAS COUNTY, NV

RPTT:\$436.80 Rec:\$35.00

11/12/2019 04:33 PM

2019-938091

Total:\$471.80 STEWART TITLE

Pgs=11



KAREN ELLISON, RECORDER

R.P.T.T. \$436.80

(Space above line for Recorder's use only)

GRANT BARGAIN SALE DEED [Resorts West Vacation Club]

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Resorts West Vacation Club, a Nevada non-profit corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is c/o Manager, 10663 Professional Circle, Reno, Nevada 89521, does hereby Grant, Bargain, Sell and Convey to Holiday Inn Club Vacations Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Grantee"), whose address is 9271 South John Young Parkway, Orlando, Florida 32819, that certain real property in the County of Douglas, State of Nevada, more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the "Property").

SUBJECT TO the matters set forth in **Exhibit "B"** attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, which shall not operate to reimpose the same.

TOGETHER WITH all and singular the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same in fee simple forever.

AND Grantor hereby covenants with Grantee that Grantor is lawfully seized of the

Property in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey the Property, and hereby warrants the title to the Property and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this instrument to be executed on the date set forth below.

Dated: November 12, 2019.

Resorts West Vacation Club, a

Nevada non-profit corporation

By: buell ().
Name: Angel Naves

Title: President

STATE OF <u>Nevada</u>

COUNTY OF <u>Douglas</u>

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this / day of November, 2019 by

Angel Naves, as / resident of Resorts West

Vacation Club, a Nevada non-profit corporation.

TERRIE A. JONES
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF NEVADA
Appt. No. 17-3571-3
My Appt. Expires 07.01.2021

NOTARY PUBLIC / My commission expires: 07/01/00/

Exhibit "A"



LEGAL DESCRIPTION A-1 FOR RIDGE POINTE

The land referred to herein is situated in the:

State of Nevada

County of Douglas

and is described as follows:

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

Seventeen (17) undivided 1/51st interests as tenants in common, with each interest having a 1/51st interest in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/1326th interest in and to Lot 160 as designated on TAHOE VILLAGE UNIT No. 1 - 14th AMENDED MAP, recorded September 16, 1996, as Document No. 396458, in Book 996, at Page 2133, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain real property described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 160; thence South 31°11'12" East, 81.16 feet; thence South 58°48'39" West, 57.52 feet; thence North 31°11'12" West, 83.00 feet; thence along a curve concave to the Northwest with a radius of 180 feet, a central angle of 18°23'51", an arc length of 57.80 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 60°39'00" East, 57.55 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 4,633 square feet, more or less, as shown on that Boundary Line Adjustment Map recorded as Document No. 0463765; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for THE RIDGE POINTE recorded November 5, 1997, as Document No. 0425591, and as amended on March 19, 1999 as Document No. 0463766, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 160 only, for one Use Period each year in accordance with said Declaration.

As shown with Interval Id # <See Exhibit A-1a>

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

LEGAL DESCRIPTION A-2 FOR RIDGE POINTE

The land referred to herein is situated in the:

State of Nevada

County of Douglas

and is described as follows:

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

Fifteen (15) undivided 1/102nd interests as tenants in common, with each interest having a 1/2652nd interest in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/2652nd interest in and to Lot 160 as designated on TAHOE VILLAGE UNIT No. 1 - 14th AMENDED MAP, recorded September 16, 1996, as Document No. 396458, in Book 996, at Page 2133, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain real property described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 160; thence South 31°11'12" East, 81.16 feet; thence South 58°48'39" West, 57.52 feet; thence North 31°11'12" West, 83.00 feet; thence along a curve concave to the Northwest with a radius of 180 feet, a central angle of 18°23'51", an arc length of 57.80 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 60°39'00" East, 57.55 feet to the Point of Beginning Containing 4,633 square feet, more or less, as shown on that Boundary Line Adjustment Map recorded as Document No. 0463765; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for THE RIDGE POINTE recorded November 5, 1997, as Document No. 0425591, and as amended on March 19, 1999 as Document No. 0463766, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 160 only, for one Use Period every other year in Odd -numbered years in accordance with said Declaration.

As shown with Interval Id # <See Exhibit A-2a>

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

LEGAL DESCRIPTION A-3 FOR RIDGE POINTE

The land referred to herein is situated in the:

State of Nevada

County of Douglas

and is described as follows:

A timeshare estate comprised of an undivided interest as tenants in common in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

Fifteen (15) undivided 1/102nd interests as tenants in common, with each interest having a 1/102nd interest in and to that certain real property and improvements as follows:

An undivided 1/2652nd interest in and to Lot 160 as designated on TAHOE VILLAGE UNIT No. 1 - 14th AMENDED MAP, recorded September 16, 1996, as Document No. 396458, in Book 996, at Page 2133, Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada, EXCEPTING THEREFROM that certain real property described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of Lot 160; thence South 31°11'12" East, 81.16 feet; thence South 58°48'39" West, 57.52 feet; thence North 31°11'12" West, 83.00 feet; thence along a curve concave to the Northwest with a radius of 180 feet, a central angle of 18°23'51", an arc length of 57.80 feet, the chord of said curve bears North 60°39'00" East, 57.55 feet to the Point of Beginning. Containing 4,633 square feet, more or less, as shown on that Boundary Line Adjustment Map recorded as Document No. 0463765; together with those easements appurtenant thereto and such easements and use rights described in the Declaration of Timeshare Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for THE RIDGE POINTE recorded November 5, 1997, as Document No. 0425591, and as amended on March 19, 1999 as Document No. 0463766, and subject to said Declaration; with the exclusive right to use said interest, in Lot 160 only, for one Use Period every other year in _Even_-numbered years in accordance with said Declaration.

As shown with Interval Id # <See Exhibit A-3a>

A Portion of APN: 1319-30-712-001

Exhibit A-1a Ridge Pointe Club

Intomial #	Didge #	I India	Veer Hee	ADN
Interval #	Ridge #	Unit	Year Use	APN
16-001-01-01	1600101A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-08A	1600108A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-09-01	1600109A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-16A	1600116A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-26A	1600126A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-28-01	1600128A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-30-01	1600130A	001	Every	1319-30-643-001
16-001-40A	1600140A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-001-41-01	1600141A	001	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-002-02A	1600202A	002	Every	1319-30-643-001
16-002-23A	1600223A	002	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-002-35A	1600235A	002	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-002-37-01	1600237A	002	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-002-41-01	1600241A	002	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-002-42A	1600242A	002	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-002-51A	1600251A	002	Every	1319-30-712-001
16-003-07A	1600307A	003	Every	1319-30-712-001



Exhibit A-2a Ridge Pointe Club

Interval #	Ridge #	Unit	Year Use	APN
16-001-02B	1600102B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-03B	1600103B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-04B	1600104B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-06B	1600106B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-11B	1600111B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-12-71	1600112B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-14B	1600114B	001	Odd	1319-30-643-001
16-001-25B	1600125B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-27-71	1600127B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-31B	1600131B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-32B	1600132B	001	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-001-38-72	1600138B	001	Odd	1319-30-643-001
16-001-49B	1600149B	001	Odd	1319-30-643-001
16-002-06B	1600206B	002	Odd	1319-30-712-001
16-002-16B	1600216B	002	Odd	1319-30-712-001



Exhibit A-3a Ridge Pointe Club

Interval #	Ridge #	Unit	Year Use	APN
16-001-04C	1600104C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-001-05C	1600105C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-001-14C	1600114C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-001-21C	1600121C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-001-22-82	1600122C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-001-31-81	1600131C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-001-38C	1600138C	001	Even	1319-30-643-001
16-001-51-82	1600151C	001	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-002-03-81	1600203C	002	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-002-07C	1600207C	002	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-002-17C	1600217C	002	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-002-19C	1600219C	002	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-002-26C	1600226C	002	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-002-28-81	1600228C	002	Even	1319-30-712-001
16-003-16-81	1600316C	003	Even	1319-30-712-001



Exhibit "B"

Permitted Exceptions

- 1. Easements, dedications, reservations, provisions, relinquishments, recitals, building set back lines, certificates, and any other matters as provided for or delineated on the Subdivision map referenced in the legal description contained herein.
- 2. By-Laws of the Tahoe Village Homeowners Association, a non-profit Corporation, dated November 21, 1985, recorded November 26, 1985, in Book 1185, Page 2763, as Document No. 127487, Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.
- 3. Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions contained in a Declaration of Restrictions Recorded: July 26, 1989 in Book 789, Page 3011, as Document No. 207446 Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.
- Easements, dedications, reservations, provisions relinquishments, recitals, building set 4. back lines, certificates, and any other matters as provided for or delineated on the Amended Subdivision Map referenced in the legal described contained herein.
- Covenants, Conditions, Restrictions, Easements, Liens and Charges contained in 5. a Declaration

November 5, 1997 in Book 1197, Page 678, as Document Recorded

No. 425591 Official Records of Douglas County, Nevada.

Said Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions have been amended by an instrument

Dated February 23, 1999

Executed by : Ridge Pointe Limited Partnership, a Nevada limited partnership : March 19, 1999 in Book 399, Page 4625, Document No. 463766 Recorded

Official Records, Douglas County, Nevada.

STATE OF NEVADA DECLARATION OF VALUE

1. 7	Assesso	r Parcel Number(s)		FOR RECORDE	R'S OPTIONAL	. USE ONLY	
		ortion of 1319-30-7		Document/Inst	rument No.		
) b)			Book	F	Page	
	c)			Date of Record	ling:	\ \	
	d)			Notes:			
2.	Type of	Property				\ \	
	a) 🖂	Vacant Land	b)	Single Family Reside	nce	\ \	
(c)	Condo/Twnhse	d) 2	2-4 Plex		\ \	
	e)	Apartment Bldg.	f) (Commercial/Industria			
	g)	Agricultural	h)	Mobile Home			
	i) X	Other Timeshar	e ' 🗀				
	لتتا '	lue/Sales Price of F			\$1	12,000.00	
٥.		n Lieu of Foreclosu		ue of Property) (1 1)	
	Transfer Tax Value \$112,000.00						
	Real P	roperty Transfer Ta	ax Due:			\$436.80	
4.		ption Claimed:			///		
	a. T	ransfer Tax Exemp	tion, per NR	S 375.090, Section:			
		xplain Reason for E	The second secon		<u> </u>		
5.	Partial I	nterest: Percentage	e being trans	ferred: <u>100 %</u>			
375.1 supporting the di penal Purs	I10 that orted by isallowa	the information produced to the control of the cont	ovided is cor alled upon to exemption of the tax Buyer and Se	rect to the best of the substantiate the information of the determination due plus in the shall be jointly	neir information rmation provid n of additional nterest at and severally	liable for any additional	
S	ignature	: White 9	Vannus	m, agent	Capacity:	Grantor	
A STATE OF THE STA		7 / /		' 0))			
S	ignature	:	1	///	Capacity:	Grantee	
r			No. 1				
			The state of the s	. 510/ED (0	DANITEEN IN	FORMATION	
<u>s</u>	ELLER	(GRANTOR) INF		BUYER (G		FORMATION Club Vacations	
	ELLER Print Nam	Resorts Wes		BUYER (G Print Name:	Holiday Inr Incorporated	n Club Vacations	
P		Resorts Wes	t Vacation	Print Name: Address:	Holiday Inr Incorporated 9271 South	n Club Vacations John Young Parkway	
P A	rint Nam	Resorts Wes	t Vacation sional Circle	Print Name:	Holiday Inr Incorporated 9271 South	n Club Vacations John Young Parkway	
P A C	Print Namaddress: City/State	Resorts Wester Club 10663 Profester Reno, NV 895	st Vacation sional Circle	Print Name: Address: City/State/Zip	Holiday Inr Incorporated 9271 South of Orlando, FL sired if not the	John Young Parkway 32819 Seller or Buyer)	
P A C	Print Namaddress: City/State	Resorts Wester: Club 10663 Profester /Zip Reno, NV 895	st Vacation sional Circle	Print Name: Address: City/State/Zip	Holiday Inr Incorporated 9271 South of Orlando, FL sired if not the	o Club Vacations John Young Parkway 32819	
P A C	Print Namaddress: City/State	Resorts Wester: Club 10663 Profester /Zip Reno, NV 895	st Vacation sional Circle 521 UESTING t Title Guarant	Print Name: Address: City/State/Zip RECORDING (requ	Holiday Inr Incorporated 9271 South of Orlando, FL	John Young Parkway 32819 Seller or Buyer)	